[No. 430, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 376.

AN ACT to change the name of the Milwaukee County Asylum.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Asylum to Milwaukee Hospital for Effect of

change.

Changing SECTION 1. The name of the Milwaukee County name of Milwaukee County Asylum for the Insane is hereby changed to the SECTION 1. The name of the Milwaukee County Milwaukee Hospital for the Insane.

SECTION 2. Nothing in this act shall be construed so as to affect the legal status of said institution, except in respect to the change of name.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 15, 1889.

[No. 602, A.]

[Published April 23, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 377.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Milwaukee to issue bonds known as "Milwaukee city bridge bends."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May issue \$50,000 of bridge bonds.

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Milwaukee is hereby authorized to provide by ordinance for the issue of corporate bonds of said city, and to issue such corporate bonds to the amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, payable in not more than twenty years, bearing interest not exceeding the rate of five per cent. per annum, which bonds shall be called "Milwaukee city bridge bonds," and shall be used exclusively to provide means for the repairs of the several bridges in said city of Milwaukee.